

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ELLEN WALLINGSFORD)	
)	Supreme Court No. SC 89862
Appellant,)	
)	Court of Appeals No. ED90952
v.)	Court of Appeals, Eastern District
)	
CITY OF MAPLEWOOD)	Circuit Court No. 06CC-1286
)	Circuit Court for St. Louis County
Respondent.)	

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

HUSCH BLACKWELL SANDERS LLP

Terry L. Potter, Mo. Bar No. 28730

Laura B. Staley, Mo. Bar No. 52092

720 Olive Street, 24th Floor

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

Telephone: (314) 345-6000

Facsimile: (314) 345-6060

Attorneys for Respondent

City of Maplewood

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Procedural Posture 2

 B. Pertinent Facts 3

POINTS RELIED ON..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT TO MAPLEWOOD, BECAUSE THE COURT LACKED
 JURISDICTION DUE TO HER FAILURE TO FILE A TIMELY
 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE..... 7

 A. None of Maplewood’s Actions About Which Wallingsford Complains
 Occurred Within 180 Days of her Charge 7

 1. Each Alleged Act Occurred Outside the 180-Day Window 7

 2. Because Each Act Occurred Outside the 180-day Window, the Continuing
 Violation Doctrine is Inapplicable 9

 3. The Continuing Violation Doctrine is Also Inapplicable Because Constructive
 Discharge is a Discrete Act and Discrete Acts Cannot be Used to Invoke the
 Continuing Violation Doctrine..... 12

 B. Her Resignation Does Not Constitute an Act of Discrimination by
 Maplewood 13

 1. Wallingsford’s Resignation was her Voluntary Act, Not a Constructive
 Discharge..... 13

2.	Even Assuming Arguendo That Her Resignation was a Consequence of Alleged Discrimination, the Consequences of Alleged Discrimination Do Not Extend the Deadline	14
3.	Wallingsford Learned of Her Inevitable Discharge No Later Than July 16, Which is When the Statute Began to Run.....	15
II.	THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING WALLINGSFORD’S MOTION TO STRIKE BECAUSE MAPLEWOOD WAS NOT REQUIRED TO CONFORM ITS MOTION TO RULE 74.04 AND BECAUSE WALLINGSFORD WAS FULLY APPRISED OF THE BASIS UPON WHICH MAPLEWOOD MOVED FOR DISMISSAL OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	19
A.	The Circuit Court Was Not Required To Order The Parties To Conform Their Briefs To Rule 74.04.....	19
B.	The Circuit Court’s Denial Of The Motion To Strike Did Not Prejudice Wallingsford	20
III.	THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING WALLINGSFORD’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT BECAUSE MAPLEWOOD DID NOT MAKE NEW ARGUMENTS IN ITS REPLY MEMORANDUM.	22
A.	The Circuit Court Correctly Denied Wallingsford’s Motion For Leave Because Wallingsford Was Fully Apprised Of The Basis Upon Which Maplewood Moved For Dismissal	22
B.	Wallingsford’s Supplemental Affidavit Was Futile	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abrams v. Baylor College of Medicine, 805 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1986)	13
Abramson v. University of Hawaii, 594 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
Berry v. Board of Supervisors of L.S.U., 715 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1983).....	14
Bush v. Liberty Nat. Life Ins. Co., 12 F.Supp.2d 1251 (M.D. Ala. 1998).....	13
Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250, 101 St. Ct. 498 (1980)	14
Dring v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 58 F.3d 1323 (8th Cir. 1995).....	17, 18
High v. Univ. of Minn., 236 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2000).....	12
Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101, 122 S.Ct. 2061 (2002).....	12
United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans, 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	10, 14, 15
West v. Philadelphia Elec. Co., 45 F.3d 744 (3rd Cir.1995).....	10
Young v. National Ctr. For Health Serv. Research, 828 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 1987).....	12

State Cases

Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Jackson Brouillette, Pohl & Kirley, P.C., 930 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	16
Daffron v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 874 S.W.2d 482 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	8
Hopmeier v. First Am. Title Ins. Co. of Mid-West, 856 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)	15
ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993) (en banc)	7, 10
J.B. Allen, Inc. v. Pearson, 31 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	19
Joliet v. Pitoniak, 475 Mich. 30 (Mich. 2006).....	15, 16
Palermo v. Tension Envelope Corp., 959 S.W.2d 825 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	22

Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distrib. Group, 11 S.W.3d 754 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	10
Shores v. Express Lending Services, Inc., 998 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	7
Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Missouri Com'n on Human Rights, 863 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	8
State ex rel. St. Louis County v. Missouri Com'n on Human Rights, 693 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....	8
Thompson v. Western-Southern Life, 82 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	10
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
Mo. Rev. Stat § 213.075.1	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.010.....	1
 <u>Federal Rules</u>	
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(g)	25
